

Case No. 2018-

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Federal Circuit

IN RE HTC CORPORATION,
Petitioner

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, Case No. 1:17-cv-00083-LPS-CJB, Honorable Judge Leonard P. Stark.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

YAR R. CHAIKOVSKY
PHILIP OU
JONAS P. HERRELL
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
1117 S. California Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1106
(650) 320-1800 Telephone
yarchaikovsky@paulhastings.com
philipou@paulhastings.com
jonasherrell@paulhastings.com

JOHN W. SHAW (No. 3362)
SHAW KELLER LLP
I.M. Pei Building
1105 North Market Street, 12th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 298-0700
jshaw@shawkeller.com

Attorney for Petitioner HTC Corporation

February 20, 2018



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

3G Licensing, S.A., Orange S.A., and Koninklijke KPN N.V. v. HTC Corporation

Case No. _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
RELIEF SOUGHT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. PLAINTIFFS FILED SUIT IN DELAWARE AND HTC CORP. AND HTC AMERICA CHALLENGE VENUE BASED ON <i>TC HEARTLAND</i>	2
II. DISTRICT COURT FINDS THAT VENUE IS IMPROPER AS TO HTC AMERICA IN DELAWARE, BUT PROPER AS TO HTC CORP.	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	6
I. HTC CORP. HAS NO OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS OF RELIEF	12
II. THE RIGHT TO A WRIT IS CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE	13
1. The district court abused its discretion by applying 28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) in holding that HTC Corp. may be sued in any judicial district.....	14
2. The district court abused its discretion by applying <i>Brunette</i> 's interpretation of an abrogated statute 28 U.S.C. § 1391(d) in denying HTC Corp.'s motion.....	17
3. The district court abused its discretion by not applying the specific patent venue statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1400(b), to this case	23
III. ISSUANCE OF A WRIT IS APPROPRIATE TO ADDRESS AN UNSETTLED AND IMPORTANT QUESTION.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	20
<i>Boston Sci. Corp. v. Cook Group Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 229 (D. Del. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brunette Mach. Works, Ltd. v. Kockum Indus., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 706 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Calmar, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 461 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	13
<i>Davis v. Bombardier Transp. Holdings (USA), Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>In re EMC Corp.</i> , 677 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Fundamental Innovations Sys. Int’l LLC v. LG Elecs., Inc., et al.</i> 2017 WL 4571813 (E.D. Tex. June 9, 2017)	26
<i>Harmon Cove Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 815 F.2d 949 (3d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Hinkel v. England</i> , 349 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Hoover Grp., Inc. v. Custom Metalcraft, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1408 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	10, 24
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	13
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	20

In re Micron Tech., Inc.,
875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)13

In re Princeton Digital Image Corp.,
496 Fed. App’x 73 (Fed. Cir. 2012)12, 25, 26

In re Queen’s Univ. at Kingston,
820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016)26

Red.com, Inc. v. Jinni Tech. Ltd.,
2017 WL 4877414 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2017)26, 27

Richardson v. United States,
465 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1972)6

Sharp Corp. v. Hisense Electric, Co. Ltd., et al.,
No. 17-cv-5404 (CM), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2017)27

Stone v. INS,
514 U.S. 386 (1995).....20

In re Sims,
534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008)26

TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC,
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....*passim*

Transmirra Prods. Corp. v. Fourco Glass Co.,
233 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1956)*passim*

In re TS Tech USA Corp.,
551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008)12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391*passim*

28 U.S.C. §1400*passim*

28 U.S.C. §14043, 5

28 U.S.C. §14063

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....1, 3
H.R. Rep. No. 112-1019, 21
